
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING

þ----------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:            :
                             :
2007 14th Street Productions,:
LLC t/a Marvin               : Protest
2007 14th Street, NW         : Hearing
Retailer CT - ANC-1B         : (Status)
License No. 76166            :
Case #12-PRO-00081           :
                             :
(Substantial Change -        :
(Expansion to the 2nd Floor  :
and Additional 87 Seats)     :
þ----------------------------¼
                 January 9, 2013
            The Alcoholic Beverage Control
Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
Hearing Room, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite
400S Washington, D.C. 20009, Chairperson

Ruthanne Miller, presiding.

PRESENT:
RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member 
HERMAN JONES, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                      (9:46 a.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Good morning,

4 ladies and gentlemen.  Happy New Year.  I

5 would like to welcome you to the regularly

6 scheduled meeting of the District of Columbia

7 Alcoholic Beverage Control Board.

8             Today is January 9, 2013.  My name

9 is Ruthanne Miller.  I'm the Chairperson. 

10 Joining me today to my far right is Mr. Donald

11 Brooks and to my immediate left is Mr.

12 Michael, Mike, Silverstein.  Joining us very

13 shortly will be Mr. Nick Alberti and we shall

14 see whether Mr. Herman Jones should be joining

15 us.  He is also here.  He will be joining us

16 shortly as well.

17             Okay.  Copies of today's hearing

18 calendar and agenda are available at the

19 receptionist desk.

20             Please be aware that these

21 proceedings are being recorded by a court

22 reporter.  Accordingly, we must ask you to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 refrain from any disruptive noises or actions

2 in the hearing room.  If you have any

3 electronic devices, pagers, cell phones or

4 such, please, make certain that they are

5 turned off to avoid any interruption of the

6 proceedings.

7             Please note when you come forward,

8 take a seat at the table.  You will find a

9 piece of paper on the table.  Please sign it. 

10 This is to ensure the correct spelling of your

11 name for the record.

12             The Open Meetings Act required

13 that the public hearing on each case be open

14 to the public.  The Board may, consistent with

15 Section 405(b) of the Open Meetings Act, enter

16 a closed meeting during or after the public

17 hearing on a case to consult with an attorney 

18 to obtain legal advice, discuss settlement

19 agreements or deliberate upon a decision in an

20 adjudication proceeding.

21             We will now start with our morning

22 calendar.  The first case on the calendar is



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1 Case No. 12-PRO-00081, Marvin, License No.

2 76166.  The establishment is located at 2007

3 14th Street, N.W.

4             Are the parties here?  Yes, good

5 morning.

6             MS. FITCH:  Good morning.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  When

8 you are ready, introduce yourselves for the

9 record, please.

10             MS. FITCH:  Candace Fitch,

11 attorney for the applicant.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Fitch. 

13 Okay.  And?

14             MR. BURKE:  Clay Burke

15 representative for the protest group.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Great. 

17 I understand that mediation was postponed in

18 this case.

19             MR. BURKE:  Yes.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Can you

21 report on the status, at this point?  Either

22 of you.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1             MS. FITCH:  The licensee/applicant

2 has done some efforts to try and abate the

3 noise on their deck.  They have added foam. 

4 They have taken down speakers.  They have done

5 some things.  Gotten feedback from the

6 applicant it's not quite sufficient, so they

7 are building up some walls.  They met

8 yesterday and ordered supplies.  So we are

9 still working on addressing the issues that

10 the protestants had brought forward.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So you

12 are still working.  You don't have an

13 agreement as of yet.  You do have a Protest

14 Hearing date of March 13th.

15             MS. FITCH:  That's correct.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  At 4:00 p.m. 

17 Do you have another mediation date yet or no?

18             MS. FITCH:  We are trying to -- I

19 think we have agreed to get the walls built

20 and see if that helps and then schedule

21 mediation and see how we can move forward

22 after that.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1             MR. BURKE:  Our hope is that we

2 can get to an agreement --

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

4             MR. BURKE:  -- without having to

5 go through an official mediation.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes, okay. 

7 All right.  I'm just going to then just read

8 you a couple of instructions in the event you

9 go to protest.  But I hope it works out. 

10 Okay.

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Do we have a

12 Protest Hearing date?

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  I said

14 it was --

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Oh, okay.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- March 13th

17 at 4:00 p.m.

18             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Thank you.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Just

20 you should have received in a mailing from the

21 adjudication assistant, Sarah Fashbaugh, a

22 letter explaining the protest process and a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 Protest Information Form.

2             If you don't have these documents,

3 please, see Ms. Fashbaugh at the conclusion of

4 the hearing.  You will be required to complete

5 and submit a Protest Information Form seven

6 days before the date of the hearing and the

7 document needs to be submitted to ABRA and to

8 the opposing parties in the matter.

9             If the Board doesn't receive a

10 copy of your PIF, the application or the

11 protest may be subject to dismissal.  So it's

12 an important form if you go to hearing that

13 must be filed with us and the parties.  And it

14 assists the Board in narrowing the issues,

15 facilitating the process and keeping parties

16 on point during the hearing.

17             Ms. Fashbaugh's number is (202)

18 397-3971, if you have any questions leading up

19 to the hearing.

20             Okay.  Yes, do you have a

21 question?

22             MR. BURKE:  One quick question.  I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 was told that I needed to make sure that I

2 registered two more individuals to maintain

3 our status as a protest group.  These two

4 individuals did not come to the last hearing,

5 but they are here at this one.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Why

7 don't you put your names on the record then as

8 being present at this hearing?  Not just on

9 the piece of paper.  If you could identify

10 yourselves and it will be in the transcript.

11             MR. CAHILL:  Michael Cahill, C-A-

12 H-I-L-L.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

14             MR. KELNER:  My name is Mark

15 Kelner, K-E-L-N-E-R.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And I

17 have in my notes that this is a group of 15. 

18 Is it still a group of 15?

19             MR. BURKE:  It's quite a bit more

20 than that actually.  It was like maybe 25, but

21 maybe only 15 got reported last time.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I see.  Okay. 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 So now the 15 are all reported.  Okay.  That's

2 fine with the applicant.  Okay.  Anything

3 else?

4             MEMBER JONES:  Hold on.  Excuse me

5 just a minute.  Are all 15 recorded?

6             MR. BURKE:  Um, I submitted the --

7             MEMBER JONES:  How many people

8 physically actually showed up either at the

9 Roll Call or this hearing right now?

10             MR. BURKE:  At the last hearing,

11 three people showed up with letters, with

12 proxy letters from an additional -- maybe that

13 was 15.

14             MEMBER JONES:  So three people

15 showed up?

16             MR. BURKE:  Yes, sir.

17             MEMBER JONES:  Okay.  And how many

18 new people are showing up today?

19             MR. BURKE:  Two.

20             MEMBER JONES:  Two.  Okay.  So

21 that makes five.

22             MR. BURKE:  Right.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I

2 think we are set then.  All right.  Thank you

3 very much.

4             MS. FITCH:  Thank you.

5             MR. BURKE:  Thank you.

6             (Whereupon, the Protest Status

7 Hearing in the above-entitled matter was

8 concluded at 9:52 a.m.)

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

A
abate 5:2
above-entitled 10:7
ABRA 7:7
Act 3:12,15
actions 3:1
added 5:3
additional 1:11

9:12
addressing 5:9
adjudication 3:20

6:21
advice 3:18
agenda 2:18
agreed 5:19
agreement 5:13 6:2
agreements 3:19
Alberti 1:19 2:13

6:11,15,18
Alcoholic 1:2,14,14

2:7
ANC-1B 1:8
applicant 4:11 5:6

9:2
application 7:10
assistant 6:21
assists 7:14
attorney 3:17 4:11
available 2:18
avoid 3:5
aware 2:20
a.m 2:2 10:8

B
Beverage 1:2,14,14

2:7
bit 8:19
Board 1:2,14 2:7

3:14 7:9,14
Brooks 1:20 2:11
brought 5:10
building 5:7
built 5:19
Burke 4:14,14,19

6:1,4 7:22 8:19
9:6,10,16,19,22
10:5

C
Cahill 8:11,11
calendar 2:18 3:22

3:22
Call 9:9
Candace 4:10
case 1:9 3:13,17,22

4:1,18
cell 3:3
certain 3:4
Chairperson 1:15

1:19 2:3,9 4:7,12
4:16,20 5:11,16
6:3,6,13,16,19 8:6
8:13,16,22 10:1

Change 1:10
Clay 4:14
closed 3:16
Columbia 1:1 2:6
come 3:7 8:4
complete 7:4
concluded 10:8
conclusion 7:3
consistent 3:14
consult 3:17
Control 1:2,14,14

2:7
Copies 2:17
copy 7:10
correct 3:10 5:15
couple 6:8
court 2:21
CT 1:8
C-A 8:11

D
date 5:14,17 6:12

7:6
days 7:6
decision 3:19
deck 5:3
deliberate 3:19
desk 2:19
devices 3:3
discuss 3:18
dismissal 7:11
disruptive 3:1

District 1:1 2:6
document 7:7
documents 7:2
Donald 1:20 2:10
D.C 1:15

E
efforts 5:2
either 4:21 9:8
electronic 3:3
ensure 3:10
enter 3:15
establishment 4:2
event 6:8
Excuse 9:4
Expansion 1:10
explaining 6:22

F
facilitating 7:15
far 2:10
Fashbaugh 6:21

7:3
Fashbaugh's 7:17
feedback 5:5
filed 7:13
find 3:8
fine 9:2
first 3:22
Fitch 4:6,10,10,12

5:1,15,18 10:4
five 9:21
Floor 1:10
foam 5:3
form 7:1,5,12
forward 3:7 5:10

5:21

G
gentlemen 2:4
go 6:5,9 7:12
going 6:7
good 2:3 4:4,6
Gotten 5:5
Great 4:16
group 4:15 8:3,17

8:18

H
Happy 2:4
hearing 1:7,15 2:17

3:2,13,17 5:14
6:12 7:4,6,12,16
7:19 8:4,8 9:9,10
10:7

helps 5:20
Herman 1:21 2:14
Hold 9:4
hope 6:1,9
H-I-L-L 8:12

I
identify 8:9
immediate 2:11
important 7:12
individuals 8:2,4
Information 7:1,5
instructions 6:8
interruption 3:5
introduce 4:8
issues 5:9 7:14

J
January 1:13 2:8
joining 2:10,12,14

2:15
Jones 1:21 2:14 9:4

9:7,14,17,20

K
keeping 7:15
Kelner 8:14,15
K-E-L-N-E-R 8:15

L
ladies 2:4
leading 7:18
left 2:11
legal 3:18
letter 6:22
letters 9:11,12
License 1:8 4:1
licensee/applicant

5:1
LLC 1:6
located 4:2

M
mailing 6:20
maintain 8:2
March 5:14 6:16
Mark 8:14
Marvin 1:6 4:1
matter 1:5 7:8 10:7
mediation 4:17

5:17,21 6:5
meeting 1:3 2:6

3:16
Meetings 3:12,15
Member 1:19,20

1:21,22 6:11,15
6:18 9:4,7,14,17
9:20

met 1:14 5:7
Michael 2:12 8:11
Mike 1:22 2:12
Miller 1:16,19 2:3

2:9 4:7,12,16,20
5:11,16 6:3,6,13
6:16,19 8:6,13,16
8:22 10:1

minute 9:5
morning 2:3 3:21

4:5,6
move 5:21

N
name 2:8 3:11 8:14
names 8:7
narrowing 7:14
needed 8:1
needs 7:7
new 2:4 9:18
Nick 1:19 2:13
noise 5:3
noises 3:1
note 3:7
notes 8:17
number 7:17
NW 1:7
N.W 1:15 4:3

O
obtain 3:18



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

official 6:5
Oh 6:15
okay 2:17 4:7,13,16

5:11 6:6,10,15,19
7:20 8:6,13,16,22
9:1,2,17,20 10:1

open 3:12,13,15
opposing 7:8
ordered 5:8

P
pagers 3:3
paper 3:9 8:9
parties 4:4 7:8,13

7:15
people 9:7,11,14,18
phones 3:3
physically 9:8
piece 3:9 8:9
PIF 7:10
please 2:20 3:4,7,9

4:9 7:3
point 4:21 7:16
postponed 4:17
present 1:18 8:8
presiding 1:16
proceeding 3:20
proceedings 2:21

3:6
process 6:22 7:15
Productions 1:6
protest 1:6 4:15

5:13 6:9,12,22 7:1
7:5,11 8:3 10:6

protestants 5:10
proxy 9:12
public 3:13,14,16
put 8:7
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 5:16 6:17

Q
question 7:21,22
questions 7:18
quick 7:22
quite 5:6 8:19

R
read 6:7
ready 4:8
receive 7:9
received 6:20
receptionist 2:19
record 3:11 4:9 8:7
recorded 2:21 9:5
refrain 3:1
registered 8:2
regularly 2:5
report 4:21
reported 8:21 9:1
reporter 2:22
representative 4:15
required 3:12 7:4
Retailer 1:8
right 2:10 6:7 9:9

9:22 10:2
Roll 9:9
room 1:15 3:2
Ruthanne 1:16,19

2:9

S
Sarah 6:21
schedule 5:20
scheduled 2:6
seat 3:8
Seats 1:11
Section 3:15
see 2:14 5:20,21 7:3

8:22
set 10:2
settlement 3:18
seven 7:5
shortly 2:13,16
showed 9:8,11,15
showing 9:18
sign 3:9
Silverstein 1:22

2:12
sir 9:16
speakers 5:4
spelling 3:10
start 3:21
status 1:8 4:21 8:3

10:6
Street 1:6,7,15 4:3
subject 7:11
submit 7:5
submitted 7:7 9:6
Substantial 1:10
sufficient 5:6
Suite 1:15
supplies 5:8
sure 8:1

T
table 3:8,9
take 3:8
taken 5:4
Thank 6:18 10:2,4

10:5
things 5:5
think 5:19 10:2
three 9:11,14
time 8:21
today 2:8,10 9:18
today's 2:17
told 8:1
transcript 8:10
try 5:2
trying 5:18
turned 3:5
two 8:2,3 9:19,20
t/a 1:6

U
Um 9:6
understand 4:17

W
walls 5:7,19
Washington 1:15
welcome 2:5
working 5:9,12
works 6:9

Y
Year 2:4
yesterday 5:8

Þ
þ 1:4,12

#
#12-PRO-00081

1:9

1
12-PRO-00081 4:1
13th 5:14 6:16
14th 1:6,7,15 4:3
15 8:17,18,21 9:1,5

9:13

2
2nd 1:10
2000 1:15
20009 1:15
2007 1:6,7 4:2
2013 1:13 2:8
202 7:17
25 8:20

3
397-3971 7:18

4
4:00 5:16 6:17
400S 1:15
405(b) 3:15

7
76166 1:8 4:2

8
87 1:11

9
9 1:13 2:8
9:46 2:2
9:52 10:8


